## 504516273 08/23/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4562978 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELI CHARLES LIBBY	08/23/2017
MATT DAVID JAYNE	08/23/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARKETFLEET PUERTO RICO, INC		
Street Address:	et Address: 53 PALMERAS STREET, SUITE 802		
City:	SAN JUAN		
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO		
Postal Code:	00901		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29614806

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (530)763-6748

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5304334751

Email: ignacio@marketfleet.com
Correspondent Name: IGNACIO BELLVER

Address Line 1:53 PALMERAS STREET SUITE 802Address Line 4:SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO 00901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MF-IB-15

NAME OF SUBMITTER: IGNACIO BELLVER

SIGNATURE: /ignacio bellver/

DATE SIGNED: 08/23/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Eli#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Matt#page1.tif

PATENT 504516273 REEL: 043373 FRAME: 0832

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

Whereas, I Eli Charles Libby, having a residence at 825 Main Street, Chico CA 95928 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in an INSULATED GROWLER BOTTLE design, for which I have executed on this date an application for Letter Patent in the United States of America; and

Whereas, Marketfleet Puerto Rico, Inc., a Puerto Rico corporation having a place of business at 53 Palmeras Street, Suite 802, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvement of the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals substitutes, and continuations thereof, and all Letter Patent of the United States of America that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent therefor that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of it successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

**AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY** covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

**AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY** further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Exe	cuted this <u>23</u> day of _	August	_ 2017
at_	Chico, CA		
	41/1		
ELL:	CHARLESLIBBY		

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, I Matt David Jayne, having a residence at 825 Main Street, Chico, California 92928 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in an INSULATED GROWLER BOTTLE design, for which I have executed on this date an application for Letter Patent in the United States of America; and

Whereas, Marketfleet Puerto Rico, Inc., a Puerto Rico corporation having a place of business at 53 Palmeras Street, Suite 802, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvement of the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals substitutes, and continuations thereof, and all Letter Patent of the United States of America that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent therefor that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of it successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

**AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY** covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

**AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY** further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this	23	_day of	August	_ 2017
at	Chico	o, CA		
MATT DAVID		1/2		

RECORDED: 08/23/2017

PATENT REEL: 043373 FRAME: 0834